
VIPER LOADERS V900S





 Order  Code  Number  Remark

1 30010414

 Name

Idler assembly 2

2 30010419  Expansion spring assembly 2

3 80010214 M10×30 Bolt M10*30 8

4 80010401 10 Washer 10 8

5 30010417  Rubber track 2

6 30010412 Roller assembly 6

7 80010001 M12×30 Bolt M12*30 12

8 80010402 12 Washer 12 12

9 30010413 Sprocket 2

10 50000001 Undercarriage 1

11 50000002 Cover plate 2

12 80010002 M8×20 Bolt M8*20 4

13 80010406 8 Washer 8 4

一  Figure 1 Chassis assembly



F e assembly ram  Figure 2 

IT IT
=

= 

IT IT
=

= ITIT
0 

0 

13 

ITIT

f0 
0 

ITIT
2 

3 

[T 
\\ \_ 

0 
0 

a '"� 

11 

11 

12 



 Order  Number  Remark

1

Name

 Frame 1

2 Pivot 8 2

3 Washer 8 10

4 Washer 8 10

5 M8×20 Bolt M8×20 10

6 M8×1 Oil cup M8*1 10

7 20×80 Bolt M20×80 2

8 Washer 20 4

9 Washer 20 2

10 M20 Nut M20 2

11 Damping spring 4

12 Pedal 1

13 M16×50 Bolt M16×50 12

14

Code 

50000003 

50000005 

80010406 

80010508 

80010002 

80020401 

80010003 

80010403 

80010004 

80010303 

30010001 

50000004 

80010117 

80010412 16 Washer 16 12

 Figure 2  Frame assembly



Figure 3 Working device assemb\y

�� 

fl� 



 Order  Name  Number  Remark

1 Boom 1

2 Copper bush 2

3 Pivot A 2

4 M8×1 Oil cup M8*1 10

5 8 Washer 8 10

6 8 Washer 8 10

7 M8×20 Bolt M8*20 10

8 Copper bush 3

9 C Pivot C 2

10 Copper bush 2

11 Pivot 2

12 Quick-attach welded 1

13 Inclined block 2

14 M8×20 Hexagon socket head cap screws M8*20 2

15 Quick-attach spring 2

16 Right quick-attach pivot 1

17 Left quick-attach pivot 1

18 Pivot C 1

19

 Code 

50000006 

50000011 

50000007 

80020401 

80010406 

80010508 

80010002 

50000012 

50000008 

50000013 

50000009 

50000012 

30030001 

80010005 

30030209 

30030001 

30030003 

50000010 

50000005 Pivot B 1

 Figure 3  Working device assembly



76 

C::::, 
, 

C::::,, 
7 

8 7 6 C::::, , ' 7 

��
�

���fl 
' 

e::, ' 
e::, 

' 
e::, 

� '
� ' 

t::::.e:::. ' 
, ,, ,

67 

72 

0 3 /-:; 64 
7
3 3 ;:r '( {-

17 

� ... �.......,

34 

26 30 

Er9 
�"v 

11 

34 

35 

60 

34 

59 

58 

51 

,.� .11/;.. ,,,--
- -✓ 54 - -

44 

44 



 Order  Name  Number  Remark

1

 Code 

40041100 Engine 1

2 30041406 Coupling 1

3 80010406 8 Washer 8 21

4 80010508 8 Washer 8 11

5 80010939 5/16-18×1’ Us six hexagon head bolts 5/16-18×1' 6

6 50000024 Flywheel housing linking disk 1

7 80010401 10 Washer 10 30

8 80010006 3/8-16×1’  Us six hexagon head bolts 3/8-16×1' 16

9 80011437 M12×40 Bolt M12*40 4

10 80010510 12 Washer 12 4

11 80010402 12 Washer 12 4

12 50000015 Front bracket 2

13 80011444 M6×16 Bolt M6*16 4

14 80010507 6 Washer 6 2

15 80010405 6 Washer 6 4

16 40041100 Fuel oil electronic pump 1

17 80010002 M8×20 Bolt M8*20 10

18 40041100 Diesel filter assembly 1

19 30050001 8 Hose φ8 1

20 30050001 8 Hose φ8 1

21 80011108 10-16 Hose clamp 10-16 13

22 30050001 8 Hose φ8 1

 Figure 4  Power assembly



 Order  Number  Remark

23

 Code 

30040012

 Name

Engine shock absorber 4

24 80010217 M8×65  Hexagon socket head cap screws M8*65 1

25 40041100 Oil-water separator 1

26 30050001 8 Hose φ8 1

27 50000020 Oil water separator bracket 1

28 80010993 M10×1.25×25 Bolt M10*1.25 2

29 80010509 10 Washer 10 6

30 50000019 B Throttle cable bracket B 1

31 80010007 M6 Nut M16 2

32 50000018 A Throttle cable bracket A 1

33 80010008 M10×1×30 Six head full thread fine tooth M10*1*30 8

34 50000016 Rear bracket 1

35 30050003 15 Hose φ15 1

36 30040445 Expansion tank 1

37 80010009 21-36 Hose clamp 21-36 4

38 30041424 Downcomer 1

39 30050002 6 Hose φ6 1

40 80011480 10 Washer 10 4

41 80010214 M10×30 Bolt M10*30 4

42 80011106 8-12 Hose clamp 8-12 2

43 50000025 Expansion tank bracket 1

44 30050002 8 Hose φ8 1

45 80010010 8 Copper tee 1



 Order  Code  Name  Number  Remark

46 30050002 8 Hose φ8 1

47 80010011 15 Rubber band clamp φ15 2

48 80030201 1/4 Ball valve 1/4 2

49 30040013 Fuel tank 2

50 30040444 Fuel tank cover gasket 2

51 30040014 Fuel tank filler 2

52 80010012 Washer 4 8

53 80010013 Washer 4 8

54 80010130 M4×10 Hexagon socket head cap screws M4*10 8

55 30040031 Fuel tank cover 2

56 80010129 M5×16  Hexagon socket head cap screws M5*16 8

57 80010506 5 Washer 5 8

58 80010404 5 Washer 5 8

59 50000026 Cover 1

60 30050004 Cover gasket 2

61 80020556 G1/4 Breather cap G1/4 2

62 80030120 3/8 Plug 1

63 80030203 Oil return joint 1

64 80090650 Radiator 1

65 30041424 Upper hose 1

66 80090236 Throttle pull assembly 1

67 80010014 40-60  Hose clamp 40-60 4

68 30041426 Intake pipe 1



 Order  Name  Number  Remark

69

 Code 

30041427 Outlet pipe 1

70 80011455 M8 All metal six angle flange locking nut M8 1

71 80010015 M8×35 Bolt M8*35 1

72 30040006 Air filter assembly 1

73 80011481 Air filter hoop 1

74 50000017 Air filter bracket 1

75 80010210 M8×25 Bolt M8*25 4

76 30040400 Muffler assembly 1

77 50000022 Muffler gasket 1

78 50000021 Muffler bracket 1

79 80010214 M10×30 Bolt M10*30 4

80 80010301 M8 Nut M8 8

81 50000023 Muffler hoop 2



11 

16 

20 

24 

64 

67 

68 

18 � 64 
69 

70 

96 67 

70 

78 



 Order  Number  Remark

1

 Code 

30050300

Name

 Multiway valve of plate 1

2  80011455 M8  All metal six angle flange locking nut M8 10

3 80010406 8 Washer 8 30

4 80010210 M8×25 Bolt M8*25 8

5  80030118 Cutting sleeve nut 14

6 80030116 Cutting sleeve 14

7 40050617 Pipe 1

8 30051214 Hose 1

9 50000027 Auxiliary valve support 1

10 30050005   Auxiliary valve 1

11 80030103 Joint 3

12 80030101 Joint 13

13 80010301 M8 Nut M8 3

14 80010508 8 Washer 8 19

15 80010217 M8×65 Hexagon socket head cap screws M8*65 5

16 40050631 Pipe 1

17 40050632 Pipe 1

18 80030106 Joint 5

19 80010302 M12 Nut M12 18

20 30050400 Traveling motor 2

21 80010902 3.2×50 Cotter pin 2

22 80010402 12 Washer 12 12

23 80010016 M12×90  Hexagon socket head cap screws M12*9 8

24 30050700 Lift cylinder 2

25 30050503 Hose 1

   Figure 5  Hydraulic system assembly



 Order  Code  Name  Number  Remark

26 30051235 Hose 1

27 30050992 Hose 1

28 30050993 Hose 1

29 80030225 Joint 2

30 80030102 Joint 9

31 30050006 Solenoid valve group 1

32 30051291 Hose 1

33 80030109 Joint 1

34 30050514 Hose 1

35 30050513 Hose 1

36 30050525 Hose 1

37 30050522 Hose 1

38 80030117 cutting sleeve nut 6

39 80030115 cutting sleeve 6

40 40050623 Pipe 1

41 30050007  1

42 80011440 Joint 1

43 80030110 Joint 1

44 30051215 Hose 1

45 40050625 Pipe 1

46 80030108 Joint 1

47 80030103 Joint 4

48 40050616 Pipe 1

49 80030111 Joint 1

50 40050615 Pipe 1

51 40050633 Pipe 1



 Order  Code  Name  Number  Remark

52 40050634 Pipe 1

53 80010221 M8×50   Hexagon socket head cap screws M8*50 2

54 30051100 Priority flow regulating valve 1

55 50000028 Control valve bracket 1

56 80010002 M8×20 Washer M8*20 14

57 40050618 Pipe 1

58 30051222 Hose 1

59 30050504 Hose 1

60 30050508 Hose 1

61 30050507 Hose 1

62 30050506 Hose 1

63 30050505 Hose 1

64 80030209 Joint 4

65 30050509 Hose 1

66 30050510 Hose 1

67 30050941 Quick-attach 2

68 30050942 Quick-attach 2

69 30050943 Dust cap 2

70 30050944 Dust cap 2

71 30050800 Bucket Cylinder 1

72 50000031 Blind flange 1

73 80020551 O125×3.55 O-ring 125*3.55 1

74 80010117 M16×50 Bolt M16*50 2

75 80010512 16 Washer 16 2

76 80010412 16 Washer 16 4

77 80010307 M16 Nut M16 2



 Order  Code  Name  Number  Remark

78 50000029 Welding tank 1

79 80030121 1/2 Fuel tank plug 1/2 1

80 80011447 M12×45 Bolt M 12*45 2

81 80010510 12 Washer 12 2

82 80030119 1/4 Fuel tank plug 1/4 1

83 30050201 Gear pump 1

84 80030223 Joint 1

85 80010401 10 Washer 10 2

86 80010509 10 Washer 10 2

87 80010214 M10×30 Bolt M10*30 2

88 30050019 Oil absorption filter 1

89 80020560 O87.5×3.55 O-ring 87.5*3.55 1

90 30040455 Oil absorption filter 1

91 80030210 Joint 1

92 80030213 Pump oil suction steel pipe 1

93 80010017 27-51  Hoop φ27-51 4

94 30041428 Pump oil suction pipe 1

95 50000030 Oil return flange 1

96 30040030 Hydraulic fuel tank cover 1



fIA tt,Hct;,t Figur

2 

4 

�
3 

6 

"Li 



 Order  Code  Remark

1  50000035

Name

Instrument shield

 Number 1

2 80011444 M6×16 Bolt M6*16 8

3 80010405 6 Washer 6 14

4 80010507 6 Washer 6 10

5 80010007 M6 Nut M6 6

6 80040203 Yellow indicator light 1  Power Supply

7 80040204 Blue indicator light 1  Oil pressure

8 80040202 Red indicator light 1  Coolant temperature

9 80040251 Stopwatch 1

10 80040250 Oil level gauge 1

11 30041410 Start electric lock 1

12 80040253 Warping switch 1  Floodlight

13 80040252 Warping switch 1  Pump

14 80090432 Floodlight 1

15 80010956 M8×16 Bolt M8*16 4

16 80010958 8 Washer 8 4

17 80010959 8 Washer 8 4

18 50000046 Meter pedestal 1

19 80040296 Harness assembly 1

20 80010103 M5×16 Hexagon socket head cap screwsM5*16 5

21 80010506 5 Washer 5 5

22 80010404 5 Washer 5 5

23 30050001 Cover gasket 1

    Figure 6  circuit system assembly



 Order  Code  Name  Number  Remark

24 80040265 Fuel level gauge 1

25 50000037 Fuse box bracket 1

26 80040209 Fuse box 1

27 80010406 8 Washer 8 9

28 80010508 8 Washer 8 9

29 80010124 M8×16 Bolt M8*16 6

30 80010010 15 Rubber strip clamp φ15 1

31 80010018 20 Rubber strip clamp φ20 1

32 80010984 25 Rubber strip clamp φ25 3

33 80040001 Engine bond strap 1

34 80040280 Battery connection line 1

35 80010306 M8 Nut M8 3

36 80040207 Power master switch 1

37 80011444 M6×25 Bolt M6*25 2

38 50000038 Main switch connecting plate 1

39 50000033 Fixed screw 1 1

40 50000032 Platen 1

41 80020534 Rubber 1

42 30060017 Battery 1

43 50000034 2 Battery 2 1





 Order  Name  Number  Remark

1

 Code 

40050750  Handrail 1

2 80010956 M8×16 Bolt M8*16 22

3 80010306 M8 Nut M8 4

4 80010958 8 Washer 8 16

5 80010959 8 Washer 8 18

6 50000042 Console 1

7 50000040 Hinge bracket 2

8 80010406 8 Washer 8 10

9 80010508 8 Washer 8 10

10 80010124 M8×16 Bolt M8*16 10

11 80010103 M5×16 Bolt M5*16 6

12 80010404 5 Washer 12

13 80010506 5 Wsher 5 6

14 80010304 M5 Nut M5 6

15 80010901 Hinge 2

16 50000043 Air inlet plate 1

17 50000039 The upper panel welding 1

18 30060015 Face mask lock 1

19 80011455 M8 All metal six angle flange locking nut M8 2

20 50000041 Front and lower cover 1

21 50000045 Rear sealing plate 1

22 50000044 Air intake window welding 1

23 80010405 6 Washer 6 4

24 80010019 M6×12 Inner hexagon flat head screw M6*12 4

   Figure 7  Cover assembly




